savings and deposits and non-retail long term funding including covered bonds and EMTNs on the liability side.

The largest share of retail loans are Belgian mortgage loans, of which 75% have a fixed interest rate and 25% floating interest rate. The

interests of the variable rate mortgages are linked to the evolution of the OLO8 rates. The Belgian law imposes a cap on the variable

interest rates of these loans. Given the historically low OLO rates, the embedded value for the client of this cap and the corresponding

risk for the Bank are currently small.

The following table lists the values for 2 internal indicators: the Bank SI (‘Solvency Indicator’) and the Bank NII (‘Net Interest Income’).

The absolute Bank SI gives the impact of a parallel 1% rise in market interest rates on the economic value of the banking book. The

relative Bank SI expresses this impact as a percentage of the regulatory capital.

The Bank NII gives the impact of a parallel 10 basis points upward and downward shift in market interest rates on the interest result of
the banking book.

8 OLO stands for ‘Obligation Linéaire/Lineaire Obligatie’ which is the abbreviation of Belgian Government Bonds

Interest Rate Risk

Indicators (kEUR)
31-12-19 31-12-18

Bank SI (absolute) -32.379,00   -30.687,00

Bank SI (relative) -0,03   -0,03

Bank NII (+ 10 bps) 706,00   1.381,00

Bank NII (- 10 bps) -6.585,00   -6.210,00

VAT BE0404.476.83554 54

4.3.2 Market Risk Trading Book

The market risk in AXA Bank Belgium’s trading book is the risk of loss arising from adverse movements in interest rates, market prices or

exchange rate fluctuations of the trading book.

4.3.2.1 Market Risk Management

4.3.2.1.1 Risk Policy, Limits Framework and Reporting

AXA Bank Belgium maintains a very conservative approach to market risk of its trading book. The trading activities of AXA Bank Belgium

derive mainly from its role as centralised platform for access to the derivatives markets for the insurance entities of AXA Group. The